IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JAIPUR BENCH, JAIPUR
Date of order: qft—August, 2001
OB Ne.537,/2000 -

Gurucheran Pareek s/o Shri Heanumen Sahai Pareek r/o village post Nayan

via Amsrsar, Distt. Jsipur, presently working as senicr TOA (P) O/o

SpOT Shahpura under the Principal General Menager, Jaipur T.D;
«.Applicant
Versus
1. _ Upion Qf India through the 39cretéfy to the'Departmént

~f Telescom, Sanchar Bhewan, Sensad Merg, New Delhi.

2. Chief General Manager, Rajesthan Circle, Jaipur-8.
. &

3. : Principsl General Manager, Jaipur Distt., Jaipur.

4. : S.D.0.T., Shshpura, Jaipur.

.. Respondents
Mr. P.N.Jzti, ccunsel for the applicent
Mr. Vijay Singh proxy counsel to Mr. Bhenwar Baqri, c~cunsel for the

recpendents

CCORAM:

Hon'blé Mr. S.K.Agarwel, Judicial Member
Hon'ble Mr.A.P.Negrath, Administrative Member

ORDER

Per Hon'ble Mr. A.P.Nagrath, Administretive Member

The applicant was given officiating ‘prewsticn in the

‘grade of Zenicr Telecom Operating Aseistant [for short 3m0A (F)] in

the pay scale of Rs. 1320-2040 by order dated 5.11.96 éffe:ting the
prowokion frow 20.2.96. Further by crder dated 2.2.99 the.applicant
was allowd to work as Sr. TOA (P) sca]é‘Rs. 4000-6000. By order Jdzted
12th Janﬁary, 2700 (Ann.Al) the applicant has keen rejularised to the
post of STCA(P) in the pay scale Rs. 4000-6000 w;e.f. 27.9.99. The
applicant has challenged this order on the plea that thie order

indicetes that hie date of regulsrisation as 27.7.99 while he has been



"viclation of principles of natural justice.

continnously officiating wee f. 20.2.96. He is further aggrieved that

his pay ha< been reduced from Fs. <4300 to Rs. 4100 w.e.f. 1.12.99

without giving him any opportunity.

2. The ples of the applicant is that vhile working as STOA

(P) he has ccmpleted » training suc'cessfullyv‘arvld on ':-jmpleﬁicn of fh_e_
trajniné, the respondents issued the impuaned order in which he .is,
shown to have Leen offir:jating w.e.f.. 10.2.92 though he actually
contimied to nff1c1=atp w.e.l. _’U.L.'.:)G. ch claim is that his services
shquld_ be regularised as ST0A (F) w.e.f. 20.2.1996 and not w.e.f.
27.9.99 as mentiv:»ﬁeri by the respondents in the impugned letter. The
action of the respéndents has been. st ted to be arbitrary and

violative of Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution as also in

*

3. The respondents have orposed i:he prayer of the appl‘ic.ant.
by filing a wriften‘ étatemen_t 'i.n.which it has béen stated that
applicant wes only it fno wor}' a3 3T0A (F) w.e.f. 20.2.96 purely' on
ad-hcc baer. This waE an 1nter1m arrangemenr t1ll regular arrongement.
were put in place b_y ‘calling fresh opticns and mit of these optees
those found suitable were to be given training for 3TOA (P). This
process was 1n1tlated ‘te man the posts in the res ttw*tmed c3dre cf
STOA_'(P) and the ':-rders were issued on 5.11.19%¢ anq 8.2.99 for meking
purely te ALY and ~fficiating prom.:»t‘i-:.n on ad-h-;-: l:raéis. Such an
ad~hoc arrangement does not confer any right of regularisation to the
applicant. The respirﬂents' cése is thaﬁ in pursvuance of Department of
Telecommunications létter dated 17.4.35, ,rmpeﬂmg'—' rejgarding calling
of options and prepsraticn of _list of eligible candidates for

nfficiating promotion to 3104 (F) were initiated and the Chief General

Y1

Manager,. Tele"om, Fajaqthan vide letter datﬁd 1._._u, wught cpticns by

20.2.96 subject to condition 'that the new optees will be sent for
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training of Sr. TOA. Before this process could be completed, the
Department of Teleccw, Mew Delhi vide letter dated 30.12.5¢ directed

: not
that further supplementary screening test should/ be conducted, : By
lstter dated 11.11.97 - :

~ /fresh cpticns were invited-Xpem and last date of options wes: fixed as

10.2.98. This was in supersession of all previcus «orders regarding
options forrestructured cadre of Sr. TOA (P). While calling for fresh
options, the officiale who had given ortions 1n .1'396 -vere also
ra:mirsd to subwit their options‘ éfresh as was made clear in the
letter dsted 3.12.96. Thus, respondents contend that any regular
arrangement ccuald havé been only consequent to the completicn cf this
procese and arrangements made eerlier of aranting purely temporsry ad-
hoc arrangement‘ stcod  superseded. This temporary officiating
ar‘i’angement was nede f':vr‘ 26 officials against 103 vacent puete of Sr.

TOA (P) and such an arrangement doces not creat a right in favewr of

any individual sc promoted con ad-hoc basis. In view of the fresh

options being called so that all eligiblé officials in the fesden
cadre ecould qet adeguate opportunity, an interim a.rrangemént wag
allowed to <ontinue. The respr.;ndents have placed cn reccrd copied of
the letter dated ]i.11.97 énd 3.12.97 in suppert of the argumen‘ts that
those officials whe had given options for entry into the restruétured_
cadre vide coffice endc‘fsément dated 16.10.%6 were\ also recﬁi?ired' to
submit optic»ns a'f/fesh. Thek:»rder_ dated 3.12.97 was in supersession of

all previous orders and the last date for giving options wss

10.2.19%2, It is further submitted by the reepondents that pay of the -

éppi icant had been reduced as the date of officiating arrangement was

. . . ] s per lebter
revised to 10.2.88 in view of the revised date of woption/dsted

0 11.11.97. On completion of‘4 weeks' training the applicant's services
were regularised w.e.f. 27.9.99 and his pay was fixed acoordingly as |
per regular arrangement. The respondents contend that in view of the |

letter dated 11.11.97, the poyment made to the spplicant  for |

officiating on higher grade was erronous and thus overpayment was |

l
l
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recovered in terms of revised order dated 11.11.97.

4. vThe learned counsel feor the applicant while reiterating
the grouands taken in the OA placed reliance cn the decided cases of
Rudra Kumar Sen and ors. v. Union of India and ors.; 2000 (3) ATI 392;
Anand Kumar v. Prem Singh, 2000(3) ATJI 317; P.KE.G.Kurup and'ors..v.
Union of Indis and crs, i0/99 Swemysnews 22 (Mumbai), date of jﬁdgment

10.12.93, O 10.32% of 1997 and Benjemin Jayarai Kurnsu and ors. v.

Unien of India end anr., 10/95 Swemysnews, 86 (Mumbai) date of

" Judgment 15.12.1998, OB Ho.050/92 in support of his contention that if

the ad—ho¢'arrangement is continuved and in further continuation of
which  the applicant has been regularised, he is entitled to
regularisétjén from the daté of initial appointment‘even thougﬁ his
initial appointment was on ad-hoc -basie. The learned ccunsel slso
derived suppcrt from page 79 of the.Swamysnews in thé case of Rita
Sjnghai-(Smt.) v. Unicn of Ihdia‘and'ots,,.1099, Swamynews (FE, lew
Deihi), date of Jjudgment ﬁ6.11.1998, OA No.1983.of 1957, ta ccntend.
that édverse crders conld not be passed without atffording reasgnablev
cpportunity to show cause. He argued that action of the respchdents_in
reducing the pay of the applicant withcut giving show;cause nétice was

in violation of the principles of natural Jjustice.

5. The learned counsel for_th} respondents, on the other
hand, stated that there waé no discrimination in fhe procese adopted
and in fact when the earlier letters Calling for options were issued
many Officiais in the field units could not exercise their options for
various reaéons. The Department of Teleccm taking info account all the
facte aﬁd circumstances and in supersession of all pfevicus ctders
decided to seek fresh options ffom all eligible individuals from the
feédef cadre who wereﬂdesiroué of entering intc the.restructured cadre

of Phone Mechanic, TTA and Sr. TOAs. These options wetre called with



soﬁe terms and conditionst‘under letter dated 57.4.94. The learned
counsel for the respondents contended that affer comp]efion of process
from the stage o»f #alling for opticns to_succéssful training of the
offinials, tﬁe'successful officials were regqularised Ly the impugned
order and that there is no infirmity or illegelity in this action. The
applicéﬁt, alongwith others were placed'iﬁ the gradé <f F=. 4000—6@03
on regqular Eésis w.e.f. 27.7.99. For reducing the pay of the applicant.
wee.f. 1.12.99 from Rs. 4300 to Be. 4100, the resﬁondents have taken a
pléa that‘the date of ad-hoc promction of the applicant wes fevised
from 20.2.96 to 10.7.53 vide letter dated'é.Q.QQ (Ann.ad) in view of
the information issued under Ibf letter dated 11.11.97. Pa& of the
applicant is stated to haQe been fixed from this revised date of

10.2.92 and then recovery of cverpayment was made in terms of revised

‘orders dated 11.11.97.

6. o It is admitted fact that applicént alongwith others were
put.to officiate on adhoc kasis w.é.f. 30;2.96.‘N0,departmenta1 rule
were placed hefore ué Ly eithef sjde to indicate thst whether such an -
arrangerent was és rer the laid down rules. Froﬁ the process followed
on calling fer the options and then =electing theA cptees, it is
chvious that adhcs promotions are made deh-rs the rules cr prescribed
probedure. The déte.fcr calling for optioqs kert on changing frcm 1295
_onwards and final apti&ns were wcalled fof(from_all willing étaff of
all the units in terms of [CT'lette: dated 11.11.97. As per the
Cprocedure aéoﬁted, even these vho had Leen officiating on adhcc besis
earlier, héd to eéereise options afresh; The persdns empanelled for
the poSﬁ of Sr. Tﬁ@(P) underwent a training of four vmeks'and on
“successful completionvcf‘this tréining they came t< be regularised on

the post of 8r. THA(P) w.e.f. the date indicated in the impuaned
nrder. We dc not find any infirmfty in the procedure followed as this

gave fair cppotiunities £ all rhe employees who were willing to cpt



for the pest of Sr. T0A(F). 2onsequently, there can ke no grievance in

respect <f the appli-~ant having been promoted to the poet of 3r. TOA
(P) con regular hkosis w.e.f. I7.9.99, the date indicated in the

impugned corder.

7 The.cases’tited ky the leqrned ccunsel for the applicant
in suﬁpott of vhis' ccnteﬁtion that ‘the* apg&icént is entitled to
;egularisation frem the date cf’his.adhoc pro&etion are of no help tao
the case of the.applicant &S these are distingﬁishable ter the factz of

this ~ase az we have dis~ussed above.

S. : In res;ect of reduciﬁg the ray of the ap@licant, we find
nc justification in the action of the resﬁandents. Admitfedly, the
applicant wes put to cfficiate con adhoc kesis by order dated £.11.96
(Ann.A2) and it has Leen specificé]ly indicated in that letter_that'
applicant's pericd of p';ﬂttichj starts vfarm 20.2.96 end he is to
conkinue. By letter dated &.6.%9 (Ann.Ad) the revised date of

rrometicn has been indicated as 10.2.98 to 12.11.2002. In the same

to

(3 }

letter the previcus date of promsticon has been indicated ss 20,2.9%
ccntinue. It ie chwicus that the apglicant'ccntinued fromw 20.2.96 on
the post of Sr. TOR (P) till his reqularisstisn. Mereiy indicating
the revised ﬁafe of.ptﬁnotion}as 10,2.98 cannotvresult into reduting
of hies pay, as such an action would be .totally arbitrary. The

épg&icant actually cfficiated, though on adhos basis, on the poet of
Sr. ToA (F) aﬁd‘hé was fUlly\entitled to the pay of that poet. Action

of respindents of ~onzidering his date ~f ad-hmc promotion only from

10.2.92 is trotally arbitrary end the consequent acticn <f  the

" Depertment of reducing the pay <f the applicant from Fe. 4200 to Rs.

>4]OO iz not sustainsble. The aprd icant iz entitled tc draw his ray as

if he has continued on this post w.e.f. 20.2.9G, If any recovery has

keen made, the same shall be refunded to the applicant forthwith.

4
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- 9. © We, therefore, partly allow this 02, in as much as, the

impugned crder dated 19th January, Zw) is maintained. The respondents

are directed to fix the pay f the applicant in the grade Rs. <4000-

6000 considering him as contimiing on the post w.e.f. 20.2.96. Any

recovery made bw the respondents after reducing his pay w.e.f. 1.12.99
) of

shall be refunded to him within a pericd of cne month from the date/

_this crder. No crder as to costs.

(S

(A.P.NAGRATH) o (S.K.AGARWAL)

Adm. Member - ‘Judl .Member



